Considering recent events and the positions defended by the French State, the Group’s management considers that the
main scenario, used as the basis for the Group’s accounting treatment of SNCM, is an appropriate collective procedure
accompanied by a divestment plan and a settlement agreement which is more than ever supported by recent events.

Under this scenario, the repayments claimed by the European Commission pursuant to the disputes regarding the
privatization process (€220 million excluding interest) and compensation paid for so-called complementary services
(€220 million excluding interest), would not be paid (see Note 28, Contingent assets and liabilities in the interim
consolidated financial statements).  Should this scenario not prevail, the Company would then reassess the financial
effects.

The financial indicators presented in this quarterly report for the nine months ending September 30, 2014, and in
particular, adjusted operating income, were not impacted by SNCM.

Appendix to the quarterly financial review:

Reconciliation of previously published and re-presented data for the nine months ended September 30, 2013

In €M Nine months ended September
30, 2013 published

Restatement
IFRS 5

Nine months ended September 30,
2013 re-presented

Revenue 16,155.0 - 16,155.0
Adjusted operating
cash flow 1,294.2 - 1,294.2

Adjusted operating
income (*) 620.8 -  620.8

Gross investments 995 - 995
Net financial debt 9,612 - 9,612
Loans granted to joint
ventures 3,128 - 3,128

Adjusted net financial
debt 6,484 - 6,484

(*) After share of adjusted net income of joint ventures and associates.

Edgar Filing: VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT - Form 6-K

29

Edgar Filing: VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT - Form 6-K

30

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Dated: November 6, 2014

VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT

By: /s/ Antoine Frérot
Name: Antoine Frérot

Title: Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Edgar Filing: VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT - Form 6-K

31